
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

HAVOC HS 
NERF BAR WITH STEP

HPG-56-40004
2018-CURRENT JEEP WRANGLER JLU, 4-DOOR

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

HAVOC HS2
NERF BAR WITH STEP

HS2

770-614-6101 CUSTOMER SUPPORT
MON-FRI (EST) 8AM-5PM, SAT-SUN CLOSED OR EMAIL, INFO@OMIX-ADA.COM

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Front

2018-C JEEP Wrangler JL 4DR 
BLACK POWDER COAT

2018-C JEEP Wrangler JL 4DR
POLISHED STAINLESS STEEL

HPG-56-40004

HPG-56-42004

HARDWARE:
M6-1.0X35MM BLACK HEX BOLT.................2
M8-1.25X35MM BLACK HEX BOLT...............2
M6-1.0X25MM BLACK HEX BOLT.................4
M8-1.25X25MM BLACK HEX BOLT..............4

M8X24MM OD BLACK FLAT WASHER......6
M6X24MM OD BLACK FLAT WASHER......6

M8X24MM OD ZINC FLAT WASHER..........12

M6X24MM OD ZINC FLAT WASHER...........6

M8 LOCK WASHER, ZINC................................6
M6 SERRATED FLANGE NUT.........................6
M8 SERRATED FLANGE NUT.........................6

NOTE: PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS IN ITS ENTIRETY BEFORE BEGINNING INSTALLATION. 
VERIFY  THAT YOU HAVE ALL COMPONENTS & HARDWARE BEFORE BEGINNING INSTALLATION

STEP 1:
USE THE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE 
TO DETERMINE THE DRIVER 
SIDE BAR. THE FRONT OF THE 
BAR HAS WELDED SPACERS 
ON THE FRONT BRACKET.  
WE WILL BEGIN WITH THE 
DRIVER SIDE BAR. THE FRONT 
BRACKET WILL USE THE 
LONGER M8-1.25X25MM BLACK 
BOLTS IN THE PINCH WELD

STEP 2:
USE THE BLACK HARDWARE 
TO INSTALL IN THE PINCH 
WELD OF TRUCK. THE HEAD 
OF THE BOLTS WILL FACE TO 
OUTSIDE OF VEHICLE. THE 
YELLOW ZINC WASHERS & 
SERRATED FLANGE NUTS 
ARE USED ON THE BLACK 
HARDWARE ON INSIDE OF 
PINCH WELD.

STEP 3:
THE YELLOW ZINC, M8-
1.25X25MM HEX BOLT, M8 
LOCK WASHERS & M8X24MM 
OD FLAT WASHERS INSTALL 
UP THROUGH THE TOP OF 
BRACKET INTO THE UNDER-
BODY OF THE JEEP. HAND 
TIGHTEN ONLY,  DO NOT 
FULLY TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME.

STEP 4:
THE MIDDLE & REAR BRACKET 

INSTALL  SIMILAR TO THE 
FRONT BRACKET. USE THE 

BLACK M8-1.25X25MM BOLTS, 
M8 FLAT WASHER IN THE 

PINCH WELD WITH THE 
YELLOW ZINC WASHER & 

SERRATED FLANGE NUT ON 
INSIDE. INSTALL THE YELLOW 

ZINC M8-1.25X25MM BOLT, 
M8 LOCK WASHER & FLAT 

WASHER UP THROUGH THE 
TOP OF BRACKET INTO THE 

UNDER-BODY OF JEEP.

STEP 5:
ONCE ALL THE HARDWARE 

IS IN PLACE, FULLY TIGHTEN 
ALL HARDWARE. TORQUE TO 

APPROX. 17 TO 18 FTLBS. 

STEP 6:
REPEAT STEPS 2 THROUGH 
5 ON THE PASSENGER SIDE 

OF JEEP. ENJOY YOUR 
NEW HAVOC HS2 STEPS. 

AT ANYTIME DURING THE 
INSTALLATION YOU HAVE 

ANY ISSUES PLEASE DO 
NOT HESITATE TO CALL OUR 

CUSTOMER SUPPORT LINE AT 
THE PHONE NUMBER LISTED 

BELOW. THANK YOU  FOR 
PURCHASING HAVOC OFF-

ROAD HS2 STEPS.

KIT CONTAINS:
DRIVER SIDE STEP ...........................................................1
PASSENGER SIDE STEP..................................................1
HARDWARE PACK: HPG-HDW56-40004.............1
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION ....................................1

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

HAVOC HS2
NERF BAR WITH STEP

HS2

770-614-6101 CUSTOMER SUPPORT
MON-FRI (EST) 8AM-5PM, SAT-SUN CLOSED OR EMAIL, INFO@OMIX-ADA.COM

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Front

2018-C JEEP Wrangler JL 4DR 
BLACK POWDER COAT

2018-C JEEP Wrangler JL 4DR
POLISHED STAINLESS STEEL

HPG-56-40004

HPG-56-42004

HARDWARE:
M6-1.0X35MM BLACK HEX BOLT.................2
M8-1.25X35MM BLACK HEX BOLT...............2
M6-1.0X25MM BLACK HEX BOLT.................4
M8-1.25X25MM BLACK HEX BOLT..............4

M8X24MM OD BLACK FLAT WASHER......6
M6X24MM OD BLACK FLAT WASHER......6

M8X24MM OD ZINC FLAT WASHER..........12

M6X24MM OD ZINC FLAT WASHER...........6

M8 LOCK WASHER, ZINC................................6
M6 SERRATED FLANGE NUT.........................6
M8 SERRATED FLANGE NUT.........................6

NOTE: PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS IN ITS ENTIRETY BEFORE BEGINNING INSTALLATION. 
VERIFY  THAT YOU HAVE ALL COMPONENTS & HARDWARE BEFORE BEGINNING INSTALLATION

STEP 1:
USE THE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE 
TO DETERMINE THE DRIVER 
SIDE BAR. THE FRONT OF THE 
BAR HAS WELDED SPACERS 
ON THE FRONT BRACKET.  
WE WILL BEGIN WITH THE 
DRIVER SIDE BAR. THE FRONT 
BRACKET WILL USE THE 
LONGER M8-1.25X25MM BLACK 
BOLTS IN THE PINCH WELD

STEP 2:
USE THE BLACK HARDWARE 
TO INSTALL IN THE PINCH 
WELD OF TRUCK. THE HEAD 
OF THE BOLTS WILL FACE TO 
OUTSIDE OF VEHICLE. THE 
YELLOW ZINC WASHERS & 
SERRATED FLANGE NUTS 
ARE USED ON THE BLACK 
HARDWARE ON INSIDE OF 
PINCH WELD.

STEP 3:
THE YELLOW ZINC, M8-
1.25X25MM HEX BOLT, M8 
LOCK WASHERS & M8X24MM 
OD FLAT WASHERS INSTALL 
UP THROUGH THE TOP OF 
BRACKET INTO THE UNDER-
BODY OF THE JEEP. HAND 
TIGHTEN ONLY,  DO NOT 
FULLY TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME.

STEP 4:
THE MIDDLE & REAR BRACKET 

INSTALL  SIMILAR TO THE 
FRONT BRACKET. USE THE 

BLACK M8-1.25X25MM BOLTS, 
M8 FLAT WASHER IN THE 

PINCH WELD WITH THE 
YELLOW ZINC WASHER & 

SERRATED FLANGE NUT ON 
INSIDE. INSTALL THE YELLOW 

ZINC M8-1.25X25MM BOLT, 
M8 LOCK WASHER & FLAT 

WASHER UP THROUGH THE 
TOP OF BRACKET INTO THE 

UNDER-BODY OF JEEP.

STEP 5:
ONCE ALL THE HARDWARE 

IS IN PLACE, FULLY TIGHTEN 
ALL HARDWARE. TORQUE TO 

APPROX. 17 TO 18 FTLBS. 

STEP 6:
REPEAT STEPS 2 THROUGH 
5 ON THE PASSENGER SIDE 

OF JEEP. ENJOY YOUR 
NEW HAVOC HS2 STEPS. 

AT ANYTIME DURING THE 
INSTALLATION YOU HAVE 

ANY ISSUES PLEASE DO 
NOT HESITATE TO CALL OUR 

CUSTOMER SUPPORT LINE AT 
THE PHONE NUMBER LISTED 

BELOW. THANK YOU  FOR 
PURCHASING HAVOC OFF-

ROAD HS2 STEPS.

KIT CONTAINS:
DRIVER SIDE STEP ...........................................................1
PASSENGER SIDE STEP..................................................1
HARDWARE PACK: HPG-HDW56-40004.............1
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION ....................................1

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

HAVOC HS2
NERF BAR WITH STEP

HS2

770-614-6101 CUSTOMER SUPPORT
MON-FRI (EST) 8AM-5PM, SAT-SUN CLOSED OR EMAIL, INFO@OMIX-ADA.COM

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Front

2018-C JEEP Wrangler JL 4DR 
BLACK POWDER COAT

2018-C JEEP Wrangler JL 4DR
POLISHED STAINLESS STEEL

HPG-56-40004

HPG-56-42004

HARDWARE:
M6-1.0X35MM BLACK HEX BOLT.................2
M8-1.25X35MM BLACK HEX BOLT...............2
M6-1.0X25MM BLACK HEX BOLT.................4
M8-1.25X25MM BLACK HEX BOLT..............4

M8X24MM OD BLACK FLAT WASHER......6
M6X24MM OD BLACK FLAT WASHER......6

M8X24MM OD ZINC FLAT WASHER..........12

M6X24MM OD ZINC FLAT WASHER...........6

M8 LOCK WASHER, ZINC................................6
M6 SERRATED FLANGE NUT.........................6
M8 SERRATED FLANGE NUT.........................6

NOTE: PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS IN ITS ENTIRETY BEFORE BEGINNING INSTALLATION. 
VERIFY  THAT YOU HAVE ALL COMPONENTS & HARDWARE BEFORE BEGINNING INSTALLATION

STEP 1:
USE THE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE 
TO DETERMINE THE DRIVER 
SIDE BAR. THE FRONT OF THE 
BAR HAS WELDED SPACERS 
ON THE FRONT BRACKET.  
WE WILL BEGIN WITH THE 
DRIVER SIDE BAR. THE FRONT 
BRACKET WILL USE THE 
LONGER M8-1.25X25MM BLACK 
BOLTS IN THE PINCH WELD

STEP 2:
USE THE BLACK HARDWARE 
TO INSTALL IN THE PINCH 
WELD OF TRUCK. THE HEAD 
OF THE BOLTS WILL FACE TO 
OUTSIDE OF VEHICLE. THE 
YELLOW ZINC WASHERS & 
SERRATED FLANGE NUTS 
ARE USED ON THE BLACK 
HARDWARE ON INSIDE OF 
PINCH WELD.

STEP 3:
THE YELLOW ZINC, M8-
1.25X25MM HEX BOLT, M8 
LOCK WASHERS & M8X24MM 
OD FLAT WASHERS INSTALL 
UP THROUGH THE TOP OF 
BRACKET INTO THE UNDER-
BODY OF THE JEEP. HAND 
TIGHTEN ONLY,  DO NOT 
FULLY TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME.

STEP 4:
THE MIDDLE & REAR BRACKET 

INSTALL  SIMILAR TO THE 
FRONT BRACKET. USE THE 

BLACK M8-1.25X25MM BOLTS, 
M8 FLAT WASHER IN THE 

PINCH WELD WITH THE 
YELLOW ZINC WASHER & 

SERRATED FLANGE NUT ON 
INSIDE. INSTALL THE YELLOW 

ZINC M8-1.25X25MM BOLT, 
M8 LOCK WASHER & FLAT 

WASHER UP THROUGH THE 
TOP OF BRACKET INTO THE 

UNDER-BODY OF JEEP.

STEP 5:
ONCE ALL THE HARDWARE 

IS IN PLACE, FULLY TIGHTEN 
ALL HARDWARE. TORQUE TO 

APPROX. 17 TO 18 FTLBS. 

STEP 6:
REPEAT STEPS 2 THROUGH 
5 ON THE PASSENGER SIDE 

OF JEEP. ENJOY YOUR 
NEW HAVOC HS2 STEPS. 

AT ANYTIME DURING THE 
INSTALLATION YOU HAVE 

ANY ISSUES PLEASE DO 
NOT HESITATE TO CALL OUR 

CUSTOMER SUPPORT LINE AT 
THE PHONE NUMBER LISTED 

BELOW. THANK YOU  FOR 
PURCHASING HAVOC OFF-

ROAD HS2 STEPS.

KIT CONTAINS:
DRIVER SIDE STEP ...........................................................1
PASSENGER SIDE STEP..................................................1
HARDWARE PACK: HPG-HDW56-40004.............1
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION ....................................1

REAR

FRONT

DRIVERS SIDE

Zinc 8mm Hex Bolt - 1.25 x 25mm.............6
Zinc 8mm Lock Washer........................................6
Zinc 8mm Washer - 24mm OD......................6

Black 6mm Hex Bolt - 1.0 x 35mm.............2
Black 6mm Washer - 22mm OD...................2
Zinc 6mm Washer - 24mm OD......................2
Zinc 6mm Serrated Flange Nut.....................2

(Quantity shown here is mounting  
both Driver and Passenger sides)

Black 6mm Hex Bolt - 1.0 x 25mm.............2
Black 6mm Washer - 22mm OD...................2
Zinc 6mm Washer - 24mm OD......................2
Zinc 6mm Serrated Flange Nut.....................2

Black 8mm Hex Bolt - 1.25 x 35mm..........2
Black 8mm Washer - 24mm OD...................2
Zinc 8mm Washer - 24mm OD......................2
Zinc 8mm Serrated Flange Nut.....................2

Black 8mm Hex Bolt - 1.25 x 25mm..........2
Black 8mm Washer - 24mm OD...................2
Zinc 8mm Washer - 24mm OD......................2
Zinc 8mm Serrated Flange Nut.....................2

Black 8mm Hex Bolt - 1.25 x 25mm..........4
Black 8mm Washer - 24mm OD...................4
Zinc 8mm Washer - 24mm OD......................4
Zinc 8mm Serrated Flange Nut.....................4

STEP 1: 
Identify the driver  

and passenger bars.  
The front of the tube  
has a bend and the  

rear has a cap.

STEP 2: 
Carefully place HS2  

step into place. Best to 
have a assistant to lift  

and hold step in place. 
Use Zinc 8mm bolt,  

washers and begin hand 
tightening all upper 

mountings (Note bolt 
marked “A” in photo).  

Do Not fully tighten  
but thread enough to  

pull step to the  
body of the Jeep. 

STEP 3: 
Install hardware in the 
pinch weld of the Jeep.  
In each mounting the bolt 
and flat washer are black 
on the outside of the pinch 
weld, where it’s visible. The 
rest of the hardware is zinc, 
where it’s not visible. Use  
the hardware list above  
to know each bolt location.

STEP 4: 
Avoid using power or 
air tools. Tighten upper 
mountings first then pinch 
weld bolts. Checking that 
the step is level. Tighten to 
20ft lbs torque to secure 
the step to the Jeep.  
Repeat the same  
procedure to the other side.

A




